Net position including TL 14,278,751 8,121 (111,941) 4,121 14,179,052

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

53

5.3.4 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

As of December 31, 2014, the Group’s net foreign currency position, after including off-balance sheet

position (notional values of derivatives) is TL 1,251,848 short.

(*)Cash and Balances with T. R. Central Bank Other include TL 1,747,613 (December 2014: TL 1,691,019) precious metal deposit account.

()Customer Deposits include TL 634,454 (December 31, 2014 – TL 777,077) of precious metal deposit account.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation and depreciation in the

TL against USD and EUR. The 10% rate is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency

risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in foreign exchange rates..

Change in currency

rate  Effect on net profit or loss Effect on equity(*)

  2015 2014 2015 2014

USD 10% increase 4,655 ( 57,054 ) (9,359) ( 61,630 )

USD 10% decrease (4,655) 57,054 9,359 61,630

EUR 10% increase 301 ( 43,349 ) 51 ( 43,303 )

EUR 10% decrease (301) 43,349 (51) 43,303

(*)Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates on statement of profit or loss.

December 31, 2014

ASSETS TL USD EUR Other Total

Cash and balances with T.R. Central Bank(*) 1,503,293 4,312,403 1,088,222 1,760,007 8,663,925
Due from banks  282,549 260,405 54,213 16,454 613,621

Financial assets at FVTPL 46,095 8,537 379 - 55,011

Derivative financial assets 3,096,932 106,141 32,509 15,192 3,250,774

Loans and advances to customers  40,132,339 6,104,898 4,019,068 24,660 50,280,965
Factoring receivables 372,330 55,465 20,038 309 448,142

Finance lease receivables  620,258 336,944 572,758 7,166 1,537,126

Available for sale investments 3,959,990 1,193,974 276,577 - 5,430,541
Held to maturity investments 3,052,566 662,086 12,571 - 3,727,223

Property and equipment 1,489,618 - - 10 1,489,628

Investments in associates 170,273 - - - 170,273

Intangible assets 240,892 - - - 240,892

Deferred tax assets 16,051 - - - 16,051

Other assets 934,381 26,707 6,975 16 968,079

Total  55,917,567 13,067,560 6,083,310 1,823,814 76,892,251

LIABILITIES

Due to other banks 2,979,372 2,480,070 1,715,336 53,447 7,228,225
Customer deposits (*) 26,973,750 8,805,821 3,990,928 806,805 40,577,304

Derivative financial liabilities 1,313,406 213,899 69,244 11,097 1,607,646
Debt securities issued 2,320,457 3,311,829 170,124 18,059 5,820,469

Funds borrowed  496,122 5,213,894 2,029,487 228,692 7,968,195

Deferred tax liabilities 20,127 - - - 20,127
Retirement benefit obligations 127,049 - - - 127,049

Current income taxes 175,964 - - - 175,964

Other liabilities 2,716,533 276,116 266,086 8,148 3,266,883

Total  37,122,780 20,301,629 8,241,205 1,126,248 66,791,862

Net on balance sheet position  18,794,787 (7,234,069) (2,157,895) 697,566 10,100,389

Net off-balance sheet position  (7,154,114) 6,616,915 1,456,668 (631,033) 288,436

Net position including TL 11,640,673 (617,154) (701,227) 66,533 10,388,825

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

54

5.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of Finansbank’s financing and trading activities and in the

management of investment positions. It includes the risk of increases in funding costs and the risk of

being unable to liquidate a position in a timely manner at a reasonable price.

It reflects the potential mismatch of payment obligation to incoming payments, taking into account

unexpected delays in repayments (term liquidity risk) or unexpectedly high payment outflows

(withdrawal/ call risk). Liquidity risk involves both the risk of unexpected increases in the cost of the